

New South Wales

Museums of History NSW Amendment (Chief Executive Officer) Bill 2024

Explanatory note

This explanatory note relates to this Bill as introduced into Parliament.

Overview of Bill

The object of this Bill is to amend the *Museums of History NSW Act 2022* and the *Government Sector Employment Act 2013* to make the office of Chief Executive Officer of Museums of History NSW an office in the Public Service established by the *Government Sector Employment Act 2013*, rather than a statutory office established by the *Museums of History NSW Act 2022*.

Outline of provisions

Clause 1 sets out the name, also called the short title, of the proposed Act.

Clause 2 provides for the commencement of the proposed Act on the date of assent to the proposed Act.

Schedules 1 and 2 give effect to the object set out in the overview.



Museums of History NSW Amendment (Chief Executive Officer) Bill 2024

Contents

			Page
	1	Name of Act	2
	2	Commencement	2
Schedule 1		Amendment of Museums of History NSW Act 2022 No 42	3
Schedule 2		Amendment of Government Sector Employment Act 2013 No 40	5

This PUBLIC BILL, originated in the LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL and, having this day passed, is now ready for presentation to the LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY for its concurrence.

Clerk of the Parliaments

Legislative Council



Museums of History NSW Amendment (Chief Executive Officer) Bill 2024

No , 2024

A Bill for

An Act to amend the *Museums of History NSW Act 2022* and the *Government Sector Employment Act 2013* in relation to the employment of the Chief Executive Officer of Museums of History NSW.

The LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY has this day agreed to this Bill with/without amendment.

Clerk of the Legislative Assembly

Legislative Assembly

The Legislature of New South Wales enacts—		1
1	Name of Act	2
	This Act is the Museums of History NSW Amendment (Chief Executive Officer) Act 2024.	3 4
2	Commencement	5
	This Act commences on the date of assent to this Act.	6

Schedule 1		Amendment of Museums of History NSW Act 2022 No 42			
[1]	Section 3 Definitions				
	Omit the d	efinition of Chief Executive Officer. Insert instead—	4		
		<i>Chief Executive Officer</i> means the person employed in the Public Service under the <i>Government Sector Employment Act 2013</i> as the Chief Executive Officer of Museums of History NSW.	5 6 7		
[2]	Section 8	Chief Executive Officer	8		
	Omit section 8(1). Insert instead—				
	(1)	The Minister must consult the Board before appointing a person to the office of Chief Executive Officer.	10 11		
[3]	Section 8	(6)	12		
	Omit the s	Omit the subsection.			
[4]	Section 12	2	14		
	Omit the s	ection. Insert instead—	15		
	12 Dele	egation of functions	16		
		Museums of History NSW may delegate the exercise of a function, other than this power of delegation, to the following—	17 18		
		(a) a member of the Board,	19		
		(b) an advisory committee,	20		
		(c) the Chief Executive Officer, (d) a member of staff of Museums of History NSW	21		
		(d) a member of staff of Museums of History NSW.	22		
[5]		2 Chief Executive Officer	23 24		
	Omit the s	Omit the schedule.			
[6]		3 Savings, transitional and other provisions	25		
	Insert after	Part 2—	26		
	Part 3	Provision consequent on enactment of Museums of History NSW Amendment (Chief Executive Officer)	27 28		
		Act 2024	29		
	7 Emp	ployment of Chief Executive Officer	30		
	(1)	The person holding office as the Chief Executive Officer immediately before the commencement of the amending Act continues in office for the balance of the term of office specified in the person's instrument of appointment, unless the person vacates or is removed from office sooner.	31 32 33 34		
	(2)	This Act, as in force immediately before the commencement of the amending Act, continues to apply in relation to the appointment until a subsequent appointment is made after the commencement of the amending Act.	35 36 37		
	(3)	In this section—	38		

amending Act means the Museums of History NSW Amendment (Chief Executive Officer) Act 2024.

1

Schedule 2 Amendment of Government Sector Employment Act 2013 No 40						
Act 2013 No 40 Schedule 1 Public Service agencies Omit the matter relating to Museums of History NSW and State Records Authority NSW Staff Agency from Part 2. Insert instead—						
Insert in	istead—			6		
a	Museums of History NSW nd State Records Authority ISW Staff Agency	Chief Executive Officer of Museums of History NSW	Department of Enterprise, Investment and Trade. The Minister administering the <i>Museums of History NSW Act</i> 2022 is to exercise the employer functions of the Government in relation to the Chief Executive Officer.			